INTERNATIONAL  TELECOMMUNICATION  UNION
ITU-T Q.713
TELECOMMUNICATION (03/93)
STANDARDIZATION  SECTOR
OF  ITU
SPECIFICATIONS  OF  SIGNALLING
SYSTEM  No.  7
SIGNALLING  SYSTEM  No.  7  –

Lenght
(octets)
Message type code 2.1 F 1
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Protocol class 3.6 F 1
Called party address 3.4 V 3 minimum
Credit 3.10 O 3
Calling party address 3.5 O 4 minimum
Data 3.16 O 3 - 130
End of optional parameters 3.1 O 1
4.3 Connection confirm (CC)
The CC message contains:
– the routing label;
– 1 pointer;
– the parameters indicated in Table 4.
TABLE  4/Q.713
Message type – Connection confirm
Parameter
Reference
(subclause)
Type (F V O)
Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Protocol class 3.6 F 1
Credit 3.10 O 3
Called party address 3.4 O 4 minimum
Data 3.16 O 3 - 130
End of optional parameter 3.1 O 1
Recommendation Q.713     (03/93) 19
4.4 Connection refused (CREF)
The message contains:
– the routing label;
– 1 pointer;
– the parameters indicated in Table 5.
TABLE  5/Q.713
Message type – Connection refused
Parameter
Reference
(subclause)
Type (F V O)
Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Refusal cause 3.15 F 1
Called party address 3.4 O 4 minimum
Data 3.16 O 3 - 130
End of optional parameter 3.1 O 1
4.5 Released (RLSD)
The RLSD message contains:
– the routing label;
– 1 pointer;
– the parameters indicated in Table 6.
TABLE  6/Q.713
Message type – Released
Parameter
Reference
(subclause)
Type (F V O)
Length
(octets)
Message type 2.1 F 1
Destination local reference 3.2 F 3
Source local reference 3.3 F 3
Release cause 3.11 F 1
Data 3.16 O 3 - 130
End of optional parameter 3.1 O 1
20 Recommendation Q.713     (03/93)
4.6 Release complete (RLC)
The RLC message contains: